

7-31-2017

Parks v. State Respondent's Brief Dckt. 44291

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported

Recommended Citation

"Parks v. State Respondent's Brief Dckt. 44291" (2017). *Not Reported*. 3415.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/3415

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| Nature of the Case..... | 1 |
| Statement of Facts and Course of Proceedings..... | 1 |
| ISSUES | 7 |
| ARGUMENT | 8 |
| I. Parks Has Failed To Show That The District Court Erred By Denying, Following An Evidentiary Hearing, His Post-Conviction Claim That His Trial Counsel Was Ineffective For Failing To Retain A Forensic Pathologist Prior To Advising Parks To Plead Guilty..... | 8 |
| A. Introduction..... | 8 |
| B. Standard Of Review | 8 |
| C. Parks Has Waived This Issue On Appeal Because He Has Failed To Assign Specific Error To The District Court..... | 9 |
| D. Even If This Court Reaches The Merits Of This Claim, Parks Has Failed To Show That The District Court Erred..... | 10 |
| 1. Parks Failed To Demonstrate Deficient Performance | 13 |
| 2. Parks Failed To Demonstrate Prejudice From Any Alleged Deficient Performance | 18 |

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| II. | Parks Has Failed To Demonstrate That He Is Entitled To Relief On His I.C. § 19-4901(a)(4) New Evidence Claim..... | 21 |
| A. | Introduction..... | 21 |
| B. | Parks Has Waived This Issue On Appeal Because He Has Failed To Assign Specific Error To The District Court..... | 22 |
| C. | In The Alternative, Parks Has Failed To Preserve This Claim In The Manner In Which He Now Raises It On Appeal..... | 23 |
| D. | Even If This Court Considers The Merits Of Parks' I.C. § 19-4901(a)(4) Claim, Parks Has Failed To Show He Is Entitled To Relief | 28 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 30 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF MAILING..... | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <u>Akers v. D.L. White Const., Inc.</u> , 156 Idaho 37, 320 P.3d 428 (2014) | 9, 22 |
| <u>Aragon v. State</u> , 114 Idaho 758, 760 P.2d 1174 (1988)..... | 12 |
| <u>Baruth v. Gardner</u> , 110 Idaho 156, 715 P.2d 369 (Ct. App. 1986)..... | 23 |
| <u>Cootz v. State</u> , 129 Idaho 360, 924 P.2d 622 (Ct. App. 1996)..... | 29 |
| <u>Cowger v. State</u> , 132 Idaho 681, 978 P.2d 241 (Ct. App. 1999)..... | 12 |
| <u>Davis v. State</u> , 116 Idaho 401, 775 P.2d 1243 (Ct. App. 1989)..... | 11 |
| <u>Estes v. State</u> , 111 Idaho 430, 725 P.2d 135 (1986) | 8 |
| <u>Gibson v. State</u> , 110 Idaho 631, 718 P.2d 283 (1986)..... | 11 |
| <u>Grube v. State</u> , 134 Idaho 24, 995 P.2d 794 (2000)..... | 29 |
| <u>Hill v. Lockhart</u> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)..... | 13 |
| <u>Liponis v. Bach</u> , 149 Idaho 372, 234 P.3d 696 (2010)..... | 9 |
| <u>Mitchell v. State</u> , 132 Idaho 274, 971 P.2d 727 (1998)..... | 9 |
| <u>Peterson v. State</u> , 139 Idaho 95, 73 P.3d 108 (Ct. App. 2003)..... | 9 |
| <u>Rodgers v. State</u> , 129 Idaho 720, 932 P.2d 348 (1996) | 29 |
| <u>Roman v. State</u> , 125 Idaho 644, 873 P.2d 898 (Ct. App. 1994)..... | 23 |
| <u>Rompilla v. Beard</u> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005) | 12 |
| <u>Sanders v. State</u> , 117 Idaho 939, 792 P.2d 964 (Ct. App. 1990) | 8 |
| <u>State v. Bearshield</u> , 104 Idaho 676, 662 P.2d 548 (1983)..... | 11 |
| <u>State v. Charboneau</u> , 116 Idaho 129, 774 P.2d 299 (1989) | 11 |
| <u>State v. Dopp</u> , 129 Idaho 597, 930 P.2d 1039 (Ct. App. 1996)..... | 24 |
| <u>State v. Drapeau</u> , 97 Idaho 685, 551 P.2d 972 (1976) | passim |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <u>State v. Freitas</u> , 157 Idaho 257, 335 P.3d 597 (Ct. App. 2014) | 9, 22 |
| <u>State v. Hayes</u> , 144 Idaho 574, 165 P.3d 288 (Ct. App. 2007) | 25 |
| <u>State v. Hoisington</u> , 104 Idaho 153, 657 P.2d 17 (1983) | 9, 22 |
| <u>State v. Marsh</u> , 141 Idaho 862, 119 P.3d 637 (Ct. App. 2004) | 29 |
| <u>State v. Mosqueda</u> , 150 Idaho 830, 252 P.3d 563 (Ct. App. 2011) | 23 |
| <u>State v. Perez</u> , 99 Idaho 181, 579 P.2d 127 (1978) | 12 |
| <u>State v. Stevens</u> , 146 Idaho 139, 191 P.3d 217 (2008) | 25 |
| <u>State v. Wheaton</u> , 121 Idaho 404, 825 P.2d 501 (1992) | 23 |
| <u>State v. Zichko</u> , 129 Idaho 259, 923 P.2d 966 (1996) | 9, 22, 28 |
| <u>Stone v. State</u> , 108 Idaho 822, 702 P.2d 860 (Ct. App. 1985) | 23 |
| <u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) | passim |
| <u>Suits v. State</u> , 143 Idaho 160, 139 P.3d 762 (Ct. App. 2006) | 12 |
| <u>United States v. Hunt</u> , 521 F.3d 636 (6 th Cir. 2008) | 17 |
| <u>Whiteley v. State</u> , 131 Idaho 323, 955 P.2d 1102 (1998) | 24, 29 |
| <u>Workman v. State</u> , 144 Idaho 518, 164 P.3d 798 (2007) | 10 |
| <u>Yarborough v. Gentry</u> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003) | 12 |

STATUTES

| | |
|-------------------------|--------|
| I.C. § 18-4004 | 15 |
| I.C. § 18-4007(1) | 15 |
| I.C. § 19-4901 | passim |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|-------------------|----|
| I.C.J.I. 74 | 19 |
